not effectively control lameness and some of their remarks
are shown in Table 9. More specifically, none of them
regarded the use of an 8-h dark period per day or sequential
feeding as effective remedial strategies. A main concern
about increasing the dark period was that chickens would
become inactive and therefore would not eat; it was also
expected to cause distress when lights were switched back
on. Respondents were unfamiliar with sequential feeding
and therefore failed to recognise its potential added value.
Some practices, e.g. feeding whole wheat and meal feeding
2–4 times per day were more familiar and had already been
applied by some respondents. Results also illustrate the fact
that lameness is a complex problem and changing a single
management factor may not be sufficient to reduce lame-
ness. For example, respondents believed that changing
stocking density would hardly affect lameness because they
regarded genetic background and nutrition as more impor-
tant factors.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis (% change in net return to management).

Change in variable Conventional
Longer dark

period
Decreased stocking

density
Meal

feeding
Restricted
feeding

Sequential
feeding

Feeding whole
wheat

Prevalence of lameness
−10% 1.29% 1.05% 0.89% 1.22% 1.14% 0.99% 1.25%
+10% −1.29% −1.05% −0.89% −1.22% −1.14% −0.99% −1.25%

Decrease in daily weight gain due to
lameness
−5% 1.18% 1.26% 1.18% 1.36% 1.17% 1.44% 1.69%
+5% −1.21% −1.29% −1.21% −1.40% −1.20% −1.48% −1.74%

Increase in feed conversion rate due
to lameness
−0.01 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%
+0.01 −0.3% −0.2% −0.2% −0.4% −0.2% −0.2% −0.2%

Increase in mortality due to lameness
−0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% −0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
+0.1% −0.1% 0.0% −0.1% −0.2% 0.0% −0.1% 0.0%

Increase in condemnation due
to lameness
−0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2%
+0.1% −0.1% −0.1% −0.1% −0.2% 0.0% −0.1% −0.1%

Wheat price
−5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% +3%
+5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% −3%

Table 7. Respondents’ perception of lameness in their farm.

Perception N N%

Prevalence of lameness on the last day of the production round 13
Lower than 20% 13 100
Equal to 20% 0 0
Higher than 20% 0 0

Prevalence of lameness if different than 20% 5
Less than 1% 1
5% 1
5–10% 2
10% 1

Lameness is considered as a problem in your farm 13
Yes, I consider lameness as a problem 4 31
No, I do not consider lameness as a problem 9 69

The extent lameness is a problem in your farm 4
A minor problem 1 25
A moderate problem 3 75
A large problem 0 0

Table 8. Indicated adverse consequences of lameness (N = 10).

About 50% of culling is due to leg problems, it happens early in the rearing
period (d 7–20).

Animal suffering, burns (breast-, hock,- foot pad-) due to close contact with
the manure.

High culling rate.
It is always a pity to cull healthy animals that for some reason have leg